## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1951** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 2/6

(By Mr. 152 )

PASSED Much 5 1951

In Effect welly slays from Passage

## **ENROLLED**

## Senate Bill No. 216

(By Mr. Love)

[Passed March 5, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article ten, chapter thirty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, by adding thereto two new sections to be designated sections two and three, relating to the recordation of orders and decrees in bankruptcy, and for the recordation of orders approving trustees in bankruptcy, and providing for fees therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article ten, chapter thirty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended by adding thereto two new sections, to be numbered two and three, to read as follows:

Sec. 2. Recordation of Orders and Decrees in Bank-2 ruptcy; Fee.—Certified copies of orders or decrees of

- 3 adjudication of bankruptcy, made pursuant to the acts
- 4 of congress relating to bankruptcy, shall be filed in the
- 5 office of the clerk of the county court of any county
- 6 wherein any real estate owned by the bankrupt is situated.
- 7 Such decrees shall be recorded in the deed books and in-
- 8 dexed in the name of the bankrupt. For each such recorda-
- 9 tion the clerk shall be paid a fee of fifty cents.
  - Sec. 3. Recordation of Orders Approving Trustees in
- 2 Bankruptcy; Fee.—Certified copies of orders approving
- 3 the bonds of trustees in bankruptcy, made by referees in
- 4 bankruptcy or United States courts pursuant to the acts
- 5 of congress relating to bankruptcy, shall be filed in the
- 6 office of the clerk of the county court of any county
- 7 wherein any property of the bankrupt (the bond of the
- 8 trustee of whose estate in bankruptcy is approved by
- 9 such order) is situated or located. Such orders shall be
- 10 recorded in the deed books and indexed in the names of
- 11 the trustees in bankruptcy and the bankrupt. For each
- 12 such recordation the clerk shall be paid a fee of fifty cents.

	3	[Enr. S. B. No. 216
The Joint Committee the foregoing will is Chairman Senat	correctly enterlie	Bills hereby certifies that ed.
	Chairma	mis M. Joup in House Committee
Originated in the Se	ly days	fum passage.
	the House of Dele	John Jones
	Speaker I	House of Delegates
The within	proved	this the
day of Ma	ech Okly	, 1951. L. Talliedy Governor.
	10 (10 ) 1 (10	MAR 8 1050 D. PITT O'ERIEN, SECRETARY OF STATE
		***************************************